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Background tables for AIHW Dental Statistics and Research Unit Research Report March 2001
’Oral Health and Access to Dental Care – 1994-96 and 1999'

(Further background information is available in Draft tables: Technical report NDTIS 1999
’1999 National Dental Telephone Interview Survey’

1999 National Dental Telephone Interview Survey NDTIS 1999

1994, 1995 and 1996 National Dental Telephone Interview Surveys NDTIS 1994–96

Table  1.1: NDTIS 1999 Percentage of edentulous persons by sociodemographic variables, split by age
– persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 1)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 0.0 0.7 (0.1, 1.3) 10.4 ( 8.1, 12.6) 25.0 (20.9, 29.1) 7.2 ( 6.1, 8.3)
Female 0.0 0.7 * (0.2, 1.3) 13.6 * (11.2, 15.9) 40.0 * (36.2, 43.9 ) 12.4 (11.0, 13.7)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 0.0 2.6 (0.0, 6.5) 21.6 (15.6, 27.6) 44.5 (39.5, 49.5) 29.5 (26.0, 33.0)
$12–20,000 0.0 2.2 (0.0, 5.0) 22.0 (16.4, 27.7) 33.0 (27.7, 38.2) 21.5 (18.4, 24.7)
$20–30,000 0.0 0.6 (0.0, 1.6) 13.6 ( 9.1, 18.1) 31.2 (23.0, 39.4) 10.2 (  7.8, 12.6)
$30–40,000 0.0 0.2 * (0.0, 0.7) 8.0 ( 4.0, 12.0) 23.5 (12.1, 34.9) 4.9 ( 3.0, 6.7)
$40–50,000 0.0 1.4 (0.0, 3.0) 7.9 ( 3.7, 12.1) 12.8 ( 0.2, 25.4) 3.8 ( 2.1, 5.6)
$50,000+ 0.0 0.4 (0.0, 0.9) 7.4 ( 5.0, 9.9) 4.5 ( 0.0, 11.9) 2.6 ( 1.7, 3.5)

Health card holder
Yes 0.0 1.0 (0.0, 2.3) 19.7 (15.6, 23.8) 41.6 (37.7, 45.5) 22.1 * (19.9, 24.4)
No 0.0 0.7 * (0.2, 1.1) 10.1 ( 8.3, 11.8) 23.2 (19.2, 27.2) 5.8 ( 5.0, 6.7)

Residential location
Capital City 0.0 0.6 (0.1, 1.1) 10.2 ( 8.1, 12.4) 31.7 (27.8, 35.5) 8.6 ( 7.5, 9.8)
Other Major
Urban

0.0 0.8 (0.0, 2.6) 12.9 ( 6.0, 19.8) 30.3 (20.8, 39.8) 10.6 ( 7.2, 14.1)

Residential location
Urban 0.0 0.6 10.5 31.5 8.9
Rural/remote 0.0 1.8 16.2 40.1 12.6

Total 0.0 0.7 * (0.3, 1.2) 11.9 (10.3, 13.5) 33.4 * (30.6, 36.3) 9.7 ( 8.8, 10.6)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table 1.2: NDTIS 1994-96 Percentage of edentulous persons by sociodemographic variables split by age
– persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 1)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 0.1 1.3 (0.9, 1.7) 11.4 (10.2, 12.7) 30.5 (28.1, 32.8) 8.0 ( 7.4, 8.5)
Female 0.2 2.0 * (1.5, 2.4) 17.0 * (15.7, 18.4) 47.8 * (45.7, 49.9) 13.9 (13.2, 14.5)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 0.0 3.8 (1.9, 5.6) 27.2 (24.2, 30.2) 51.3 (48.9, 53.7) 32.9 (31.3, 34.5)
$12–20,000 0.2 3.4 (1.9, 4.8) 20.3 (17.7, 23.0) 39.6 (36.5, 42.7) 19.6 (18.1, 21.1)
$20–30,000 0.0 2.3 (1.4, 3.1) 14.0 (11.7, 16.4) 25.9 (21.1, 30.7) 7.2 ( 6.2, 8.1)
$30–40,000 0.3 1.6 * (0.9, 2.3) 12.9 (10.5, 15.3) 14.8 ( 9.3, 20.3) 5.1 ( 4.2, 6.0)
$40–50,000 0.2 0.9 (0.5, 1.2) 6.1 ( 5.0 7.3) 10.6 ( 5.8, 15.4) 2.4 ( 2.0, 2.9)
$50,000+ .. .. .. .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 0.1 2.0 (1.1, 3.0) 26.5 (24.0, 29.0) 48.1 (46.0, 50.2) 26.2 * (24.9, 27.4)
No 0.1 1.6 * (1.2, 1.9) 10.9 (10.0, 11.9) 29.0 (26.7, 31.4) 6.3 ( 5.9, 6.7)

Residential location
Capital City 0.2 1.4 * (1.1, 1.8) 10.9 ( 9.8, 12.0) 35.7 (33.6, 37.8) 8.9 ( 8.4, 9.5)
Other Major
Urban

0.0 0.9 (0.9, 0.9) 16.3 (16.3, 16.3) 42.1 (42.1, 42.1) 11.7 (11.7, 11.7)

Total 0.1 1.6 * (1.3, 1.9) 14.2 (13.3, 15.1) 40.3 * (38.7, 41.9) 10.9 (10.5, 11.4)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table 1.3: NDTIS 1999 Percentage of edentulous persons by sociodemographic variables split by age
– persons aged 18 + Standard errors (Figure 1)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 0.0 0.7 0.32 10.4 1.16 25.0 2.10 7.2 0.58
Female 0.0 0.7* 0.30 13.6 1.21 40.0* 1.95 12.4 0.67

Annual household
income

<$12,000 0.0 2.6 1.99 21.6 3.05 44.5 2.55 29.5 1.79
$12–20,000 0.0 2.2 1.43 22.0 2.9 33.0 2.67 21.5 1.60
$20–30,000 0.0 0.6 0.51 13.6 2.32 31.2 4.18 10.2 1.23
$30–40,000 0.0 0.2 0.27 8.0 2.03 23.5 5.82 4.9 0.94
$40–50,000 0.0 1.4 0.81 7.9 2.13 12.8 6.43 3.8 0.90
$50,000+ 0.0 0.4 0.26 7.4 1.25 4.5 3.78 2.6 0.46

Health card holder
Yes 0.0 1.0 0.67 19.7 2.11 41.6 1.98 22.1* 1.16
No 0.0 0.7* 0.23 10.1 0.89 23.2 2.03 5.8 0.42

Residential location
Capital City 0.0 0.6* 0.27 10.2 1.08 31.7 1.95 8.6 0.57
Other Major
Urban

0.0 0.8 0.93 12.9 3.51 30.3 4.84 10.6 1.77

Total 0.0 0.7 0.22 11.9 0.83 33.4* 1.45 9.7 0.44

Table  1.4: NDTIS 1994-96 Percentage of edentulous persons by sociodemographic variables split by age
– persons aged 18 + Standard errors (Figure 1)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 0.0 1.3 0.20 11.4 0.66 30.5 1.19 8.0 0.30
Female 0.0 2.0 0.23 17.0 0.69 47.8 1.08 13.9 0.35

Annual household
income

<$12,000 0.0 3.8 0.95 27.2 1.52 51.3 1.21 32.9 0.84
$12–20,000 0.0 3.4 0.74 20.3 1.37 39.6 1.57 19.6 0.76
$20–30,000 0.0 2.3 0.42 14.0 1.19 25.9 2.45 7.2 0.49
$30–40,000 0.0 1.6 0.35 12.9 1.24 14.8 2.79 5.1 0.44
$40–50,000 0.0 0.9 0.17 6.1 0.58 10.6 2.46 2.4 0.21
$50,000+ .. .. .. .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 0.0 2.0 0.48 26.5 1.26 48.1 1.07 26.2 0.64
No 0.0 1.6 0.16 10.9 0.49 29.0 1.21 6.3 0.21

Residential
location

Capital City 0.0 1.4 0.19 10.9 0.58 35.7 1.09 8.9 0.28
Other Major
Urban

0.0 0.9 16.3 42.1 11.7

Total 0.14 1.6 0.15 14.2 0.48 40.3 0.82 10.9 0.2
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Table  2.1: NDTIS 1999 Mean number of missing teeth by sociodemographic variables split by age
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 2)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 1.8 2.9 (1.6, 4.3) 6.4 (4.4, 8.4) 11.9 (8.0, 15.8) 4.9 (3.8, 5.9)
Female 2.1 3.8 (2.5, 5.0) 7.6 (5.7, 9.6) 11.4 (7.9, 14.8) 5.5 (4.5, 6.5)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 1.9 5.0 (0.0, 10.2) 11.3 (6.3, 16.3) 12.4 (7.7, 17.2) 9.9 (7.0, 12.7)
$12–20,000 1.2 3.7 (0.1, 7.2) 9.2 (4.9, 13.6) 13.4 (8.2, 18.6) 8.3 (5.8, 10.7)
$20–30,000 2.2 4.0 (1.3, 6.8) 8.5 (4.4, 12.7) 11.7 (4.9, 18.5) 6.1 (4.0, 8.2)
$30–40,000 2.0 3.4 (1.2, 5.6) 6.5 (2.7, 10.3) 6.8 (0.0, 15.3) 4.4 (2.6, 6.2)
$40–50,000 1.5 3.6 (1.1, 6.1) 7.4 (3.0, 11.7) 7.3 (0.0, 18.4) 4.5 (2.5, 6.5)
$50,000+ 2.1 3.1 (1.7, 4.6) 5.2 (3.0, 7.4) 7.2 (0.0, 16.7) 3.7 (2.6, 4.8)

Health card holder
Yes 1.5 4.0 (1.3, 6.7) 10.0 (6.3, 13.6) 13.5 (9.6, 17.3) 7.9 (6.1, 9.8)
No 2.0 3.3 (2.3, 4.3) 6.5 (5.0, 8.0) 9.7 (6.2, 13.2) 4.5 (3.8, 5.3)

Residential location
Capital City 1.9 3.1 (1.9, 4.3) 6.5 (4.7, 8.3) 11.0 (7.5, 14.4) 4.8 (3.9, 5.7)
OMU 1.4 3.9 (3.9, 3.9) 6.9 (6.9, 6.9) 12.9 (12.9, 12.9) 5.7 (5.7, 5.7)

Total 1.9 3.4 (2.5, 4.3) 7.0 (5.6, 8.4) 11.6 (9.0, 14.2) 5.2 (4.5, 5.9)

Table  2.2: NDTIS 1994-96 Mean number of missing teeth by sociodemographic variables split by age
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 2)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 1.8 3.1 (1.2, 5.0) 7.1 (3.5, 10.6) 13.1 (6.4, 19.8) 5.0 (3.3, 6.6)
Female 2.4 3.7 (1.8, 5.5) 8.0 (4.7, 11.3) 13.4 (7.0, 19.8) 5.6 (4.1, 7.1)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 1.7 4.1 (0.0, 10.0) 9.9 (2.6, 17.2) 14.9 (7.2, 22.5) 9.2 (5.2, 13.1)
$12–20,000 1.9 3.6 (0.0, 8.2) 10.0 (3.0, 17.0) 13.6 (4.6, 22.7) 7.6 (4.0, 11.1)
$20–30,000 2.0 3.5 (0.4, 6.7) 7.7 (1.6, 13.9) 12.5 (0.0, 26.0) 4.9 (2.3, 7.5)
$30–40,000 2.0 3.5 (0.4, 6.6) 6.9 (0.8, 13.1) 11.3 (0.0, 28.4) 4.5 (1.9, 7.1)
$40–50,000 2.3 3.2 (1.2, 5.1) 6.1 (2.4, 9.8) 9.4 (0.0, 24.3) 4.0 (2.3, 5.6)
$50,000+ .. .. .. .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 2.1 3.8 (0.0, 7.8) 9.9 (3.8, 16.0) 14.5 (7.9, 21.1) 7.9 (5.0, 10.8)
No 2.1 3.3 (1.9, 4.7) 7.1 (4.4, 9.7) 12.0 (5.5, 18.4) 4.7 (3.5, 5.8)

Residential location
Urban 2.1 3.2 (1.6, 4.8) 7.2 (4.4, 10.1) 12.9 (7.3, 18.4) 5.1 (3.8, 6.4)
Rural/remote 2.0 3.9 (1.4, 6.5) 8.5 (4.0, 13.0) 14.5 (6.0, 23.1) 6.0 (3.9, 8.1)

Total 2.1 3.4 (2.0, 4.7) 7.6 (5.1, 10.0) 13.3 (8.6, 17.9) 5.3 (4.2, 6.4)
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Table  2.3 : NDTIS 1999 Mean number of missing teeth by sociodemographic variables split by age
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors (Figure 2)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 1.8 2.9 0.68 6.4 1.04 11.9 2.01 4.9 0.54
Female 2.1 3.8 0.65 7.6 0.99 11.4 1.77 5.5 0.5

Annual household
income

<$12,000 1.9 5.0 2.67 11.3 2.54 12.4 2.42 9.9 1.45
$12–20,000 1.2 3.7 1.81 9.2 2.2 13.4 2.64 8.3 1.24
$20–30,000 2.2 4.0 1.41 8.5 2.12 11.7 3.48 6.1 1.07
$30–40,000 2.0 3.4 1.14 6.5 1.93 6.8 4.33 4.4 0.93
$40–50,000 1.5 3.6 1.29 7.4 2.23 7.3 5.68 4.5 1.02
$50,000+ 2.1 3.1 0.72 5.2 1.12 7.2 4.88 3.7 0.56

Health card holder
Yes 1.5 4.0 1.39 10.0 1.86 13.5 1.96 7.9 0.93
No 2.0 3.3 0.50 6.5 0.77 9.7 1.78 4.5 0.39

Residential location
Capital City 1.9 3.1 0.6 6.5 0.91 11.0 1.76 4.8 0.46
OMU 1.4 3.9 6.9 12.9 5.7

Total 1.9 3.4 0.47 7.0 0.71 11.6 1.33 5.2 0.37

Table  2.4 : NDTIS 1994-96 Mean number of missing teeth by sociodemographic variables split by age
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors  (Figure 2)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 1.8 3.1 0.98 7.1 1.81 13.1 3.43 5.0 0.82
Female 2.4 3.7 0.95 8.0 1.68 13.4 3.26 5.6 0.78

Annual household
income

<$12,000 1.7 4.1 3.04 9.9 3.73 14.9 3.92 9.2 2.00
$12–20,000 1.9 3.6 2.38 10.0 3.57 13.6 4.61 7.6 1.81
$20–30,000 2.0 3.5 1.61 7.7 3.14 12.5 6.87 4.9 1.32
$30–40,000 2.0 3.5 1.58 6.9 3.14 11.3 8.68 4.5 1.34
$40–50,000 2.3 3.2 1.00 6.1 1.87 9.4 7.64 4.0 0.83
$50,000+ .. .. .. .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 2.1 3.8 2.04 9.9 3.1 14.5 3.37 7.9 1.48
No 2.1 3.3 0.72 7.1 1.33 12.0 3.3 4.7 0.60

Residential location
Urban 2.1 3.2 0.81 7.2 1.47 12.9 2.83 5.1 0.67
Rural/remote 2.0 3.9 1.31 8.5 2.28 14.5 4.37 6.0 1.07

Total 2.1 3.4 0.68 7.6 1.23 13.3 2.36 5.3 0.57
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 Table  3.1: NDTIS 1999 Percentage of persons using a denture by sociodemographic variables split by age
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 3)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 3.5 7.6 (5.6 9.6) 25.6 * (22.1 29.2) 53.1 (47.3 58.9) 17.7 (15.9 19.5)
Female 2.3 5.6 * (4.1 7.1) 32.9 (29.5 36.2) 59.9 (54.6 65.1) 19.4 (17.8 21.1)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 0.0 7.3 (1.1 13.6) 53.4 (45.6 61.1) 63.5 (56.7 70.2) 44.8 (40.1 49.4)
$12–20,000 0.0 8.0 (3.1 12.9) 40.5 (33.4 47.7) 60.0 (52.8 67.2) 34.4 (30.3 38.5)
$20–30,000 5.7 7.4 (3.8 11.1) 29.5 (22.8 36.1) 53.8 (43.6 64.1) 20.0 (16.6 23.5)
$30–40,000 0.2 5.0 * (2.4 7.6) 29.3 (22.6 36.1) 38.6 (23.1 54.1) 14.2 (11.2 17.2)
$40–50,000 2.8 12.4 (8.0 16.7) 26.3 (19.0 33.7) 53.4 (32.5 74.2) 16.2 (12.7 19.6)
$50,000+ 0.2 4.1 (2.6 5.7) 21.0 (17.1 24.9) 39.5 (21.4 57.6) 9.1 (7.5 10.8)

Health card holder
Yes 4.6 7.1 (3.6 10.6) 45.4 (39.5 51.3) 62.1 (56.7 67.4) 33.3 (30.2 36.4)
No 2.5 6.5 * (5.2 7.8) 26.3 * (23.6 28.9) 51.1 (45.4 56.8) 15.1 * (13.8 16.4)

Residential location
Capital City 3.2 6.3 (4.6 7.9) 27.5 (24.4 30.7) 55.1 (49.8 60.5) 17.4 (15.8 19.0)
OMU 5.6 5.7 (1.3 10.1) 26.1 (16.9 35.3) 59.2 (46.9 71.5) 20.0 (15.4 24.6)

Total 2.9 6.6* (5.3 7.8) 29.1* (26.7 31.6) 56.6 (52.7 60.5) 18.5 (17.3 19.8)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys

Table  3.2: NDTIS 1994-96 Percentage of persons using a denture by sociodemographic variables split by
age
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 3)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 1.0 10.3 (9.2 11.4) 32.5 * (30.4 34.5) 60.8 (57.8 63.9) 20.0 (19.0 20.9)
Female 2.3 9.2 * (8.3 10.2) 38.0 (36.1 40.0) 62.4 (59.5 65.4) 21.2 (20.3 22.1)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 0.8 14.7 (11.2 18.2) 45.6 (41.6 49.5) 68.1 (64.9 71.3) 40.5 (38.4 42.7)
$12–20,000 1.5 14.0 (11.1 16.8) 41.8 (38.1 45.6) 61.3 (57.3 65.4) 31.5 (29.5 33.5)
$20–30,000 2.0 9.6 (7.9 11.2) 36.1 (32.5 39.7) 58.4 (52.0 64.9) 18.3 (16.8 19.8)
$30–40,000 1.9 11.1 * (9.4 12.8) 34.4 (30.7 38.1) 54.9 (46.5 63.4) 17.6 (16.0 19.1)
$40–50,000 1.6 8.1 (7.1 9.0) 28.7 (26.4 30.9) 53.4 (45.1 61.8) 13.5 (12.6 14.4)
$50,000+ .. .. .. .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 1.6 10.9 (8.8 13.0) 43.9 (40.6 47.2) 64.2 (61.3 67.0) 32.2 (30.6 33.9)
No 1.6 9.6 * (8.9 10.4) 33.2 * (31.7 34.8) 59.1 (56.0 62.2) 17.8 * (17.1 18.5)

Residential location
Urban 1.5 8.8 (8.0 9.7) 33.4 (31.8 35.1) 60.0 (57.4 62.6) 19.4 (18.7 20.2)
Rural/remote 1.8 12.3 (10.9 13.7) 40.3 (37.8 42.8) 66.7 (63.1 70.4) 24.0 (22.8 25.3)

Total 1.6 9.8* (9.1 10.5) 35.1* (33.7 36.5) 61.6 (59.5 63.7) 20.6 (19.9 21.2)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table  3.3 : NDTIS 1999 Percentage of persons using a denture by sociodemographic variables split by age
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors (Figure 3)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 3.5 7.6 1.02 25.6 1.79 53.1 2.97 17.7 0.92
Female 2.3 5.6 0.77 32.9 1.72 59.9 2.68 19.4 0.85

Annual household
income

<$12,000 0.0 7.3 3.19 53.4 3.96 63.5 3.44 44.8 2.37
$12–20,000 0.0 8.0 2.52 40.5 3.66 60.0 3.67 34.4 2.09
$20–30,000 5.7 7.4 1.85 29.5 3.38 53.8 5.23 20.0 1.76
$30–40,000 0.2 5.0 1.32 29.3 3.45 38.6 7.90 14.2 1.53
$40–50,000 2.8 12.4 2.22 26.3 3.74 53.4 10.64 16.2 1.77
$50,000+ 0.2 4.1 0.80 21.0 1.99 39.5 9.24 9.1 0.84

Health card holder
Yes 4.6 7.1 1.78 45.4 3.01 62.1 2.71 33.3 1.58
No 2.5 6.5 0.67 26.3 1.35 51.1 2.91 15.1 0.66

Residential location
Capital City 3.2 6.3 0.82 27.5 1.61 55.1 2.73 17.4 0.8
OMU 5.6 5.7 2.23 26.1 4.71 59.2 6.29 20.0 2.35

Total 2.9 6.6 0.63 29.1 1.24 56.6 2.00 18.5 0.62

Table  3.4 : NDTIS 1994-96 Percentage of persons using a denture by sociodemographic variables split by
age
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors (Figure 3)

18–24 years 25–44 years 45–64 years 65+ years All

% % SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 1.0 10.3 0.55 32.5 1.04 60.8 1.55 20.0 0.48
Female 2.3 9.2 0.48 38.0 0.98 62.4 1.51 21.2 0.45

Annual household
income

<$12,000 0.8 14.7 1.79 45.6 2.00 68.1 1.65 40.5 1.1
$12–20,000 1.5 14.0 1.44 41.8 1.90 61.3 2.07 31.5 1.02
$20–30,000 2.0 9.6 0.83 36.1 1.82 58.4 3.27 18.3 0.77
$30–40,000 1.9 11.1 0.87 34.4 1.88 54.9 4.3 17.6 0.78
$40–50,000 1.6 8.1 0.50 28.7 1.14 53.4 4.26 13.5 0.47
$50,000+ .. .. .. .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 1.6 10.9 1.08 43.9 1.67 64.2 1.46 32.2 0.83
No 1.6 9.6 0.39 33.2 0.79 59.1 1.6 17.8 0.35

Residential location
Urban 1.5 8.8 0.42 33.4 0.86 60.0 1.32 19.4 0.39
Rural/remote 1.8 12.3 0.71 40.3 1.29 66.7 1.85 24.0 0.62

Total 1.6 9.8 0.36 35.1 0.71 61.6 1.08 20.6 0.33
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Table  4.1 : NDTIS 1999  Time since last dental visit by sociodemographic variables
–  dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals (Table 1)

<12 months 1–2 years 2–5 years 5+ years

% CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 52.4 (49.7, 55.1) 19.2 (15.6, 22.8) 16.6 (12.9, 20.3) 11.8 ( 8.4, 15.2)
Female 60.4 (58.2, 62.6) 20.2 (17.1, 23.3) 11.3 (  8.1, 14.5) 8.2 ( 4.8, 11.6)

Health card holder
Yes 50.1 (46.3, 53.9) 21.3 (16.5, 26.1) 15.9 (10,8, 21.0) 12.7 ( 7.6, 17.8)
No 57.9 (56.0, 59.8) 19.2 (16.5, 21.9) 13.5 (10,7, 16.3) 9.4 ( 6.6, 12.2)

Funding of last visit
Card public 53.1 * (47.0, 59.2) 23.1 (15.3, 30.9) 16.0 (  6.9, 25.1) 7.8 ( 0.0, 16.7)
Card private 50.4 (45.4, 55.4) 20.9 (14.6, 27.2) 15.6 (  9.1, 22.1) 13.1 ( 6.5, 19.7)
 Non–card private 59.5 (57.5, 61.5) 19.4 (16.6, 22.2) 13.3 (10.3, 16.3) 7.8 ( 4.9, 10.7)

Residential location
Capital City 57.5 (55.4, 59.6) 19.6 (16.6, 22.6) 13.5 (10.4, 16.6) 9.4 ( 6.3, 12.5)
Rural/Remote 52.6 (49.5, 55.7) 20.1 (16.2, 24.0) 15.5 (11.3, 19.7) 11.8 ( 7.8, 15.8)

Total 56.3 (54.6, 58.0) 19.7 (17.3, 22.1) 14.0 (11.5, 16.5) 10.0 ( 7.6, 12.4)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys

Table  4.2 : NDTIS 1994–96  Time since last dental visit by sociodemographic variables
–  dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals (Table 1)

<12 months 1–2 years 2–5 years 5+ years

% CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 52.0 (50.4, 53.6) 18.6 (16.5, 20.7) 16.2 (14.1, 18.3) 12.7 (10.6, 14.8)
Female 60.5 (59.1, 61.9) 18.6 (16.6, 20.6) 13.2 (11.2, 15.2) 7.5 ( 5.5, 9.5)

Health card holder
Yes 53.1 (50.7, 55.5) 18.5 (15.3, 21.7) 15.0 (11.9, 18.1) 13.0 ( 9.9, 16.1)
No 56.9 (55.7, 58.1) 18.6 (17.0, 20.2) 14.7 (13.0, 16.4) 9.5 ( 7.8, 11.2)

Place of last visit
Card public 59.2 (55.2, 63.2) 16.9 (11.3, 22.5) 15.9 (10.0, 21.8) 8.0  ( 2.3, 13.7)
Card private 52.0 (48.9, 55.1) 19.4 (15.5, 23.3) 14.7 (11.0, 18.4) 13.9 (10,1, 17.7)
 Non–card private 58.5 (57.3, 59.7) 19.0 (17.3, 20.7) 14.3 (12.5, 16.1) 8.2 ( 6.4, 10.0)

Funding of last visit
Card public 62.7 * (59.1, 66.3) 16.7 (11.5, 21.9) 13.7 (8.2, 19.2) 6.9 ( 1.6, 12.2)
Card private 49.7 (46.4, 53.0) 19.7 (15.6, 23.8) 15.7 (11,9, 19.5) 14.8 (10,9, 18.7)
 Non–card private 58.5 (57.3, 59.7) 19.0 (17.3, 20.7) 14.3 (12.5, 16.1) 8.2 ( 6.4, 10.0)

Residential location
Capital City 57.4 (56.1, 58.7) 18.8 (17.1, 20.5) 14.1 (12.3, 15.9) 9.4 ( 7.6, 11.2)
Rural/Remote 52.2 (50.2, 54.2) 18.1 (15.5, 20.7) 16.5 (13.9, 19.1) 12.8 (10.1, 15.5)

Total 56.2 (55.1, 57.3) 18.6 (17.2, 20.0) 14.7 (13.2, 16.2) 10.2 ( 8.7, 11.7)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table  4.3 : NDTIS 1999  Time since last dental visit by sociodemographic variables
–  dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors  (Table 1)

Time since last dental visit

<12 months 1–2 years 2–5 years 5+ years

% SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 52.4 1.36 19.2 1.82 16.6 1.88 11.8 1.72
Female 60.4 1.13 20.2 1.60 11.3 1.63 8.2 1.75

Health card holder
Yes 50.1 1.93 21.3 2.44 15.9 2.60 12.7 2.59
No 57.9 0.97 19.2 1.38 13.5 1.44 9.4 1.41

Funding of last visit
Card public 53.1 * 3.11 23.1 3.98 16.0 4.62 7.8 4.53
Card private 50.4 2.53 20.9 3.22 15.6 3.33 13.1 3.37
Non–card private 59.5 1.00 19.4 1.45 13.3 1.53 7.8 1.47

Residential location
Urban 57.5 1.06 19.6 1.52 13.5 1.58 9.4 1.58
Rural/remote 52.6 1.56 20.1 2.01 15.5 2.13 11.8 2.03

Total 56.3 0.87 19.7 1.20 14.0 1.25 10.0 1.23
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys

Table  4.4 : NDTIS 1994-96  Time since last dental visit by sociodemographic variables
–  dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors  (Table 1)

Time since last dental visit

<12 months 1–2 years 2–5 years 5+ years

% SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 52.0 0.83 18.6 1.07 16.2 1.08 12.7 1.09
Female 60.5 0.71 18.6 1.00 13.2 1.03 7.5 1.03

Health card holder
Yes 53.1 1.23 18.5 1.61 15.0 1.57 13.0 1.59
No 56.9 0.60 18.6 0.82 14.7 0.85 9.5 0.87

Place of last visit
Card public 59.2 * 2.04 16.9 2.84 15.9 3.00 8.0 2.89
Card private 52.0 1.56 19.4 1.99 14.7 1.90 13.9 1.95
Non–card private 58.5 0.62 19.0 0.85 14.3 0.90 8.2 0.92

Funding of last visit
Card public 62.7 * 1.83 16.7 2.64 13.7 2.82 6.9 2.70
Card private 49.7 1.66 19.7 2.07 15.7 1.96 14.8 2.00
Non–card private 58.5 0.62 19.0 0.85 14.3 0.90 8.2 0.92

Residential location
Urban 57.4 0.64 18.8 0.88 14.1 0.92 9.4 0.93
Rural/remote 52.2 1.01 18.1 1.30 16.5 1.31 12.8 1.35

Total 56.2 0.54 18.6 0.73 14.7 0.75 10.2 0.76
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys



Background tables: AIHW DSRU Research Report 19-03-01

Oral Health and Access to Dental Care – 1994-96 and 1999 10

Table  5.1: NDTIS 1999 Percentage of persons making last dental visit for a problem within previous 12
months  by sociodemographic variables split by card status
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 5)

Card public Card private No card private All

% CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 72.9 (64.0, 81.7) 66.0 (57.6, 74.3) 54.7 (51.7, 57.7) 57.1 (54.4, 59.7)
Female 71.0 (63.9, 78.1) 62.6 (56.8, 68.4) 49.9 (47.2, 52.5) 53.0 (50.8, 55.3)

Annual household income
<$12,000 79.8 (72.0, 87.6) 68.2 (59.4, 77.0) 70.5 (60.6, 80.3) 71.6 (66.6, 76.6)
$12–20,000 68.2 (59.0, 77.4) 66.7 (57.5, 75.9) 57.3 (49.2, 65.3) 63.9 (59.0, 68.9)
$20–30,000 71.6 (56.9, 86.4) 68.5 (59.1, 78.0) 58.0 (52.1, 64.0) 62.0 (57.3, 66.7)
$30–40,000 57.6 (18.1, 97.2) 34.2 (15.6, 52.8) 52.5 (47.5, 57.5) 53.6 (48.9, 58.2)
$40–50,000 27.7 (  0.0, 78.4) 37.7 (12.3, 63.1) 51.0 (45.6, 56.3) 49.7 (44.6, 54.7)
$50,000+ 0.0 (  0.0, 0.0) 59.2 (32.5, 85.9) 48.8 (45.7, 51.9) 49.2 (46.2, 52.2)

Residential location
Urban 63.5 (55.8, 71.2) 62.3 (56.3, 68.3) 50.9 (48.5, 53.3) 52.9 (50.8, 55.0)
Rural/remote 86.3 (79.7, 92.9) 68.9 (60.9, 76.9) 57.8 (54.2, 61.4) 62.6 (59.6, 65.5)

Total 71.8 (66.3, 77.3) 64.0 (59.2, 68.7) 52.1 (50.1, 54.1) 54.9 (53.2, 56.6)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table  5.2 : NDTIS 1994–96 Percentage of persons making last dental visit for a problem within previous
12 months  by sociodemographic variables split by card status
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 5)

Card public Card private No card private All

% CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 78.6 (73.6, 83.6) 61.3 (55.7, 67.0) 56.9 (55.0, 58.7) 57.8 (56.2, 59.5)
Female 72.4 (68.2, 76.6) 56.5 (52.6, 60.4) 52.3 (50.7, 54.0) 54.3 (52.9, 55.7)

Annual household income
<$12,000 70.0 (65.1, 74.8) 61.5 (56.1, 66.8) 59.4 (54.0, 64.8) 63.2 (60.3, 66.1)
$12–20,000 74.3 (68.5, 80.0) 60.8 (55.3, 66.3) 54.6 (50.2, 59.1) 59.8 (56.9, 62.8)
$20–30,000 89.3 (82.4, 96.3) 66.0 (57.9, 74.1) 55.9 (52.9, 58.9) 59.2 (56.6, 61.8)
$30–40,000 62.4 (37.0, 87.8) 23.7 (10.3, 37.0) 55.4 (52.6, 58.3) 53.7 (50.9, 56.4)
$40–50,000 80.7 (60.0, 100.0) 50.7 (36.7, 64.7) 53.7 (51.9, 55.5) 53.3 (51.5, 55.0)
$50,000+ .. .. .. ..

Residential location
Urban 74.0 (70.0, 78.1) 57.4 (53.5, 61.3) 53.3 (51.9, 54.8) 54.7 (53.4, 56.0)
Rural/remote 77.5 (72.3, 82.7) 61.1 (55.5, 66.7) 58.6 (56.3, 60.9) 60.2 (58.3, 62.1)

Total 75.1 (71.9, 78.3) 58.3 (55.1, 61.5) 54.5 (53.3, 55.7) 56.0 (54.9, 57.1)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table  5.3 : NDTIS 1999 Percentage of persons making last dental visit for a problem within previous 12
months  by sociodemographic variables split by card status
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors  (Figure 5)

Card
public

Card
private

No card
private

All

% SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 72.9 4.49 66.0 4.27 54.7 1.54 57.1 1.35
Female 71.0 3.61 62.6 2.97 49.9 1.35 53.0 1.15

Annual household income
<$12,000 79.8 4.00 68.2 4.50 70.5 5.04 71.6 2.55
$12–20,000 68.2 4.71 66.7 4.69 57.3 4.12 63.9 2.52
$20–30,000 71.6 7.51 68.5 4.84 58.0 3.04 62.0 2.39
$30–40,000 57.6 20.17 34.2 9.49 52.5 2.56 53.6 2.39
$40–50,000 27.7 25.84 37.7 12.95 51.0 2.72 49.7 2.58
$50,000+ 0.0 0.00 59.2 13.63 48.8 1.58 49.2 1.54

Residential location
Urban 63.5 3.92 62.3 3.05 50.9 1.23 52.9 1.08
Rural/remote 86.3 3.36 68.9 4.09 57.8 1.85 62.6 1.52

Total 71.8 2.81 64.0 2.43 52.1 1.02 54.9 0.88

Table  5.4 : NDTIS 1994-96  Percentage of persons making last dental visit for a problem within previous
12 months  by sociodemographic variables split by card status
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors  (Figure 5)

1994-96

Card
public

Card
private

No card
private

All

% SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 78.6 2.53 61.3 2.87 56.9 0.94 57.8 0.82
Female 72.4 2.13 56.5 2.00 52.3 0.84 54.3 0.72

Annual household income
<$12,000 70.0 2.46 61.5 2.74 59.4 2.74 63.2 1.49
$12–20,000 74.3 2.95 60.8 2.81 54.6 2.28 59.8 1.51
$20–30,000 89.3 3.54 66.0 4.14 55.9 1.53 59.2 1.34
$30–40,000 62.4 12.94 23.7 6.81 55.4 1.46 53.7 1.39
$40–50,000 80.7 10.55 50.7 7.14 53.7 0.92 53.3 0.89
$50,000+ .. .. .. ..

Residential location
Urban 74.0 2.07 57.4 2.00 53.3 0.74 54.7 0.65
Rural/remote 77.5 2.65 61.1 2.86 58.6 1.18 60.2 0.99

Total 75.1 1.63 58.3 1.64 54.5 0.63 56.0 0.54
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Table 6.1 : NDTIS 1999 Social impact – Toothache, Appearance and Avoidance of some foods by
sociodemographic variables
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 6)

Toothache Appearance Avoid food

% CI % CI % CI

Age group
18-24 years 18.2 (15.0, 21.4) 17.9 (14.6, 21.2) 11.9 (9.2, 14.6)
25-44 years 17.0 * (15.5, 18.5) 23.7 (21.9, 25.5) 16.0 (14.5, 17.5)
45-64 years 12.1 * (10.7, 13.5) 22.3 (20.4, 24.2) 19.2 * (17.5, 20.9)
65+ years 7.6 (5.9, 9.3) 18.3 (15.8, 20.8) 14.8 (12.5, 17.1)

Sex
Male 14.7 * (13.3, 16.1) 21.0 * (19.4, 22.6) 14.5 * (13.1, 15.9)
Female 14.5 (13.3, 15.7) 22.6 (21.1, 24.1) 17.8 (16.5, 19.1)

Annual household income
<$12,000 19.2 (16.1, 22.3) 29.7 * (26.1, 33.3) 23.0 (19.7, 26.3)
$12–20,000 17.0 (14.3, 19.7) 27.5 * (24.2, 30.8) 21.8 * (18.8, 24.8)
$20–30,000 16.5 (13.9, 19.1) 23.6 (20.5, 26.7) 18.7 (15.9, 21.5)
$30–40,000 13.4 (11.0, 15.8) 20.1 (17.2, 23.0) 14.1 (11.6, 16.6)
$40–50,000 13.0 (10.4, 15.6) 23.6 (20.2, 27.0) 14.9 (12.1, 17.7)
$50,000+ 12.1 (10.6, 13.6) 18.2 (16.3, 20.1) 13.6 (12.0, 15.2)

Health card holder
Yes 19.7 * (17.6, 21.8) 30.2 * (27.7, 32.7) 25.1 * (22.8, 27.4)
No 13.5 * (12.5, 14.5) 19.8 (18.6, 21.0) 14.1 (13.1, 15.1)

Place of last visit
Card public 26.1 (22.1, 30.1) 39.3 * (34.8, 43.8) 33.6 * (29.3, 37.9)
Card private 15.4 (12.8, 18.0) 24.1 (21.0, 27.2) 19.8 * (17.0, 22.6)
No card private 13.4 * (12.3, 14.5) 19.7 (18.4, 21.0) 13.7 (12.6, 14.8)

Residential location
Capital City 14.6 * (13.5, 15.7) 21.7 (20.3, 23.1) 16.3 * (15.1, 17.5)
Rural/Remote 14.4 * (12.8, 16.0) 22.0 (20.1, 23.9) 15.7 * (14.1, 17.3)

Total 14.6 * (13.7, 15.5) 21.8 * (20.7, 22.9) 16.1 * (15.1, 17.1)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table 6.2 : NDTIS 1994–96 Social impact – Toothache, Appearance and Avoidance of some foods by
sociodemographic variables
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals  (Figure 6)

Toothache Appearance Avoid food

% CI % CI % CI

Age group
18-24 years 16.3 (14.7, 17.9) 17.3 (15.5, 19.1) 11.3 (9.9, 12.7)
25-44 years 13.3 * (12.5, 14.1) 20.8 (19.8, 21.8) 13.5 (12.7, 14.3)
45-64 years 9.1 * (8.3, 9.9) 20.3 (19.1, 21.5) 13.5 * (12.5, 14.5)
65+ years 7.2 (6.1, 8.3) 16.9 (15.2, 18.6) 16.2 (14.6, 17.8)

Sex
Male 10.9 * (10.2, 11.6) 17.2 * (16.3, 18.1) 10.4 * (9.7, 11.1)
Female 13.3 (12.6, 14.0) 22.2 (21.3, 23.1) 16.5 (15.7, 17.3)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 14.3 * (12.8, 15.8) 22.6 * (20.7, 24.5) 18.8 (17.1, 20.5)
$12–20,000 12.7 * (11.3, 14.1) 21.4 * (19.6, 23.2) 15.5 * (13.9, 17.1)
$20–30,000 13.6 (12.3, 14.9) 20.4 (18.8, 22.0) 14.8 (13.4, 16.2)
$30–40,000 11.9 (10.6, 13.2) 18.2 (16.6, 19.8) 13.8 (12.4, 15.2)
$40–50,000 10.6 (9.8, 11.4) 18.5 (17.4, 19.6) 11.0 (10.2, 11.8)
$50,000+ .. .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 14.8 * (13.6, 16.0) 22.8 * (21.3, 24.3) 17.8 * (16.5, 19.1)
No 11.4 * (10.8, 12.0) 19.0 (18.3, 19.7) 12.4 (11.8, 13.0)

Place of last visit
Card public 20.6 (18.1, 23.1) 29.8 * (26.9, 32.7) 24.0 * (21.3, 26.7)
Card private 12.9 (11.5, 14.3) 19.7 (17.9, 21.5) 15.7 * (14.1, 17.3)
No card private 11.3 * (10.7, 11.9) 18.7 (17.9, 19.5) 12.6 (12.0, 13.2)

Funding of last visit
Card public fund 20.9 (18.5, 23.3) 29.1 * (26.4, 31.8) 24.8 * (22.3, 27.3)
Card private 12.2 (10.7, 13.7) 19.4 (17.6, 21.2) 14.7 * (13.1, 16.3)
No card private 11.3 * (10.7, 11.9) 18.7 (17.9, 19.5) 12.6 (12.0, 13.2)

Residential location
Capital City 12.4 * (11.8, 13.0) 20.0 (19.2, 20.8) 13.8 * (13.1, 14.5)
Rural/Remote 11.1 * (10.2, 12.0) 18.9 (17.7, 20.1) 11.8 * (10.9, 12.7)

Total 12.1 * (11.6, 12.6) 19.7 * (19.0, 20.4) 13.4 * (12.9, 13.9)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table 6.3 : NDTIS 1999 Social impact – Toothache, Appearance and Avoidance of some foods by
sociodemographic variables
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors (Figure 6)

Toothache Appearance Avoid food

% SE % SE % SE

Age group
18-24 years 18.2 1.64 17.9 1.69 11.9 1.37
25-44 years 17.0 * 0.79 23.7 0.92 16.0 0.77
45-64 years 12.1 * 0.74 22.3 0.96 19.2 * 0.89
65+ years 7.6 0.87 18.3 1.30 14.8 1.17

Sex
Male 14.7 * 0.70 21.0 * 0.84 14.5 * 0.69
Female 14.5 0.63 22.6 0.75 17.8 0.68

Annual household income
<$12,000 19.2 1.58 29.7 * 1.85 23.0 1.68
$12–20,000 17.0 1.39 27.5 * 1.70 21.8 * 1.53
$20–30,000 16.5 1.34 23.6 1.57 18.7 1.41
$30–40,000 13.4 1.23 20.1 1.49 14.1 1.25
$40–50,000 13.0 1.33 23.6 1.73 14.9 1.41
$50,000+ 12.1 0.78 18.2 0.95 13.6 0.82

Health card holder
Yes 19.7 * 1.10 30.2 * 1.29 25.1 * 1.19
No 13.5 * 0.52 19.8 0.62 14.1 * 0.53

Place of last visit
Card public 26.1 2.03 39.3 * 2.32 33.6 * 2.19
Card private 15.4 1.30 24.1 1.57 19.8 * 1.44
No card private 13.4 * 0.54 19.7 0.65 13.7 0.54

Residential location
Capital City 14.6 * 0.58 21.7 0.70 16.3 * 0.61
Rural/Remote 14.4 * 0.79 22.0 0.96 15.7 * 0.82

Total 14.6 * 0.47 21.8 * 0.56 16.1 * 0.49
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Table 6.4 : NDTIS 1994–96 Social impact – Toothache, Appearance and Avoidance of some foods by
sociodemographic variables
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors (Figure 6)

Toothache Appearance Avoid food

% SE % SE % SE

Age group
18-24 years 16.3 0.84 17.3 0.91 11.3 0.72
25-44 years 13.3 * 0.41 20.8 0.51 13.5 0.42
45-64 years 9.1 * 0.43 20.3 0.62 13.5 * 0.51
65+ years 7.2 0.57 16.9 0.86 16.2 0.82

Sex
Male 10.9 * 0.37 17.2 * 0.47 10.4 * 0.36
Female 13.3 0.38 22.2 0.47 16.5 0.41

Annual household income
<$12,000 14.3 * 0.78 22.6 * 0.96 18.8 0.87
$12–20,000 12.7 * 0.73 21.4 * 0.93 15.5 * 0.80
$20–30,000 13.6 0.68 20.4 0.82 14.8 0.70
$30–40,000 11.9 0.67 18.2 0.83 13.8 0.71
$40–50,000 10.6 0.42 18.5 0.55 11.0 0.43
$50,000+ .. .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 14.8 * 0.63 22.8 * 0.76 17.8 * 0.68
No 11.4 * 0.29 19.0 0.37 12.4 0.30

Place of last visit
Card public 20.6 1.29 29.8 * 1.50 24.0 * 1.36
Card private 12.9 0.73 19.7 0.90 15.7 * 0.80
No card private 11.3 * 0.30 18.7 0.39 12.6 0.32

Funding of last visit
Card pub fund 20.9 1.21 29.1 * 1.39 24.8 * 1.28
Card priv 12.2 0.74 19.4 0.93 14.7 * 0.80
No card priv 11.3 * 0.30 18.7 0.39 12.6 0.32

Residential location
Capital City 12.4 0.32 20.0 0.41 13.8 0.34
Rural/Remote 11.1 0.46 18.9 0.59 11.8 0.47

Total 12.1 * 0.27 19.7 * 0.33 13.4 * 0.28



Background tables: AIHW DSRU Research Report 19-03-01

Oral Health and Access to Dental Care – 1994-96 and 1999 17

Table  7.1 : NDTIS 1999 Distribution of affordability and hardship in purchasing dental care by
sociodemographic variables split by card status
–  dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals   (Figure 7)

Card public Card private Non–card private

% CI % CI % CI

Avoided or delayed visiting
because of cost

Sex
Male 30.2 (23.6, 36.8) 32.9 (27.4, 38.4) 21.4 (19.5, 23.3)
Female 44.5 (38.7, 50.3) 39.8 (35.4, 44.2) 31.0 (29.0, 33.0)

Residential location
Urban 40.0 (34.3, 45.7) 35.7 (31.4, 40.1) 27.0 (25.3, 28.7)
Rural/remote 33.4 (26.6, 40.2) 38.6 (33.0, 44.2) 22.9 (20.6, 25.2)

Total 38.2 (33.8, 42.6) 36.6 (33.2, 40.0) 26.1 (24.7, 27.5)

Cost prevented recommended or
wanted dental treatment

Sex
Male 32.8 (26.0, 39.6) 25.8 (20.7, 30.9) 18.0 (16.2, 19.8)
Female 44.5 * (38.7, 50.3) 29.6 (25.5, 33.7) 23.4 (21.6, 25.2)

Residential location
Urban 41.2 * (35.4, 47.0) 26.3 (22.3, 30.3) 21.6 (20.0, 23.2)
Rural/remote 34.4 (27.6, 41.2) 31.2 (25.9, 36.6) 17.3 (15.2, 19.4)

Total 39.3 * (34.9, 43.7) 27.8 (24.6, 31.0) 20.6 (19.4, 21.9)

A lot of difficulty in paying $100
dental bill

Sex
Male 37.9 (30.8, 44.9) 25.1 (20.1, 30.1) 6.8 (5.6, 8.0)
Female 40.7 (34.9, 46.5) 26.5 * (22.5, 30.5) 8.5 * (7.3, 9.7)

Residential location
Urban 37.4 (31.7, 43.1) 24.9 (21.0, 28.8) 7.4 * (6.4, 8.4)
Rural/remote 43.8 (36.6, 51.0) 28.1 (22.9, 33.3) 8.2 (6.7, 9.7)

Total 39.5 (35.1, 44.0) 25.8 (22.7, 28.9) 7.6 * (6.8, 8.4)

* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys

Table  7.2 : NDTIS 1999 Distribution of affordability and hardship in purchasing dental care by
sociodemographic variables split by card status
–  dentate persons aged 18+ whose last dental visit was < 12 months ago

Confidence intervals   (Figure 7)

Card public Card private Non–card private

% CI % CI % CI

Dental visits in last 12 months
were a large financial burden

Sex
Male 5.3 (0.8, 9.7) 22.6 (15.2, 30.0) 13.0 * (11.0, 15.0)
Female 14.9 (9.4, 20.5) 21.4 (16.5, 26.3) 14.6 (12.7, 16.5)

Residential location
Urban 14.3 (8.7, 19.9) 22.1 (17.0, 27.2) 14.8 * (13.1, 16.5)
Rural/remote 4.7 (0.7, 8.7) 21.7 (14.5, 28.9) 10.3 (8.1, 12.5)

Total 10.8 (7.0, 14.6) 21.9 * (17.8, 26.0) 13.9 * (12.5, 15.3)

* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table  7.3 : NDTIS 1994-96 Distribution of affordability and hardship in purchasing dental care by
sociodemographic variables split by card status
–   dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals   (Figure 7)

Card public Card private Non–card private

% CI % CI % CI

Avoided or delayed visiting
because of cost

Sex
Male 32.8 (28.4, 37.3) 30.2 (26.9, 33.5) 21.4 (22.3, 22.5)
Female 35.2 (31.7, 38.7) 38.5 (35.7, 41.3) 30.8 (29.6, 32.0)

Residential location
Urban 36.5 (33.0, 40.0) 34.1 (31.4, 36.8) 26.8 (25.8, 27.8)
Rural/remote 28.5 (24.1, 32.9) 36.8 (33.3, 40.4) 22.6 (21.2, 24.1)

Total 34.1 (31.3, 36.9) 34.9 (32.8, 37.0) 25.9 (25.1, 26.7)

Cost prevented recommended or
wanted dental treatment

Sex
Male 26.5 (22.3, 30.7) 24.2 (21.1, 27.3) 15.9 (14.9, 16.9)
Female 29.6 * (26.2, 33.0) 30.5 (27.9, 33.1) 22.6 (21.5, 23.7)

Residential location
Urban 28.0 * (24.7, 31.3) 28.6 (26.1, 31.1) 19.7 (18.8, 20.6)
Rural/remote 29.1 (24.7, 33.6) 25.7 (22.5, 29.9) 16.6 (15.3, 18.0)

Total 28.2 * (25.6, 30.8) 27.8 (25.8, 29.8) 19.1 (18.4, 19.8)

A lot of difficulty in paying $100
dental bill

Sex
Male 38.0 (33.4, 42.6) 21.6 (18.7,24.5 ) 6.9 (6.2, 7.6)
Female 50.3 (46.6, 54.0) 31.4 (28.7, 34.1) 11.5 * (10.7, 12.3)

Residential location
Urban 44.5 (40.9, 48.1) 27.7 (25.2, 30.2) 9.4 * (8.7, 10.1)
Rural/remote 45.8 (40.9, 50.7) 26.2 (23.0, 29.5) 7.9 (67.0, 8.8)

Total 44.9 (42.0, 47.8) 27.2 (25.2, 29.2) 9.1 * (8.6, 9.7)

Table  7.4 : NDTIS 1994-96 Distribution of affordability and hardship in purchasing dental care by
sociodemographic variables split by card status
–  dentate persons aged 18+ whose last dental visit was < 12 months ago  Confidence intervals
(Figure 7)

Card public Card private Non–card private

% CI % CI % CI

Dental visits in last 12 months
were a large financial burden

Sex
Male 5.5 (2.7,  8.3) 13.9 (  9.9, 17.9) 7.3* (  6.3,   8.3)
Female 8.6 (6.0, 11.2) 14.6 (11.8, 17.4) 13.7 (12.6, 14.8)

Residential location
Urban 7.8 (5.3, 10.3) 14.6 (11.8, 17.4) 10.7* (  9.8, 11.6)
Rural/remote 5.9 (3.0,  8.8) 13.6 (  9.7, 17.5) 10.0 (  8.6, 11.4)

Total 7.2 (5.3,  9.1) 14.3* (12.0, 16.6) 10.6* (  9.8, 11.4)
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Table  8.1 : NDTIS 1999 Percentage of persons with dental insurance by sociodemographic variables split
by card status
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals (Figure 8)

Card public Card private No card private All

% CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 1.8 (0.0, 3.7) 30.7 (25.3, 36.1) 39.2* (37.0, 41.4) 34.4* (32.6, 36.2)
Female 4.6 (2.2, 7.0) 32.5 (28.3, 36.7) 44.5* (42.4, 46.6) 38.1* (36.4, 39.8)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 4.8 (1.8, 7.8) 30.0 (23.9, 36.1) 24.2 (17.4, 31.0) 18.3 (15.3, 21.3)
$12–20,000 1.6 (0.0, 3.5) 28.6 (22.9, 34.3) 29.9 (24.3, 35.5) 20.3 (17.4, 23.2)
$20–30,000 1.2 (0.0, 4.0) 26.7 (19.6, 33.8) 30.2* (26.1, 34.3) 27.0* (23.8, 30.2)
$30–40,000 5.0 (0.0, 15.4) 29.3 (16.0, 42.6) 35.7* (31.9, 39.5) 31.5* (28.2, 34.8)
$40–50,000 19.3 (0.0, 64.0) 39.3 (18.4, 60.2) 40.9* (36.8, 45.0) 39.6 (35.8, 43.4)
$50,000+ 0.0 (0.0, 0.0) 36.1 (18.0, 54.2) 47.6 (45.2, 50.0) 46.7 (44.3, 49.1)

Residential location
Urban 3.6 (1.4, 5.8) 33.7 (29.4, 38.0) 43.0* (41.1, 44.9) 37.7* (36.1, 39.3)
Rural/remote 2.8 (0.4, 5.2) 26.5 (21.4, 31.6) 37.5* (34.9, 40.1) 31.0* (28.9, 33.1)

Total 3.4* (1.7, 5.1) 31.6 (28.3, 34.9) 41.8* (40.3, 43.3) 36.2* (34.9, 37.5)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys

Table  8.2 : NDTIS 1994–96 Percentage of persons with dental insurance by sociodemographic variables
split by card status
– dentate persons aged 18+ Confidence intervals (Figure 8)

NDTIS 1994-96 comp 1999

Card public Card private No card private All

% CI % CI % CI % CI

Sex
Male 6.3 (4.0, 8.6) 24.0 (21.1, 26.9) 45.3* (43.9, 46.7) 38.8* (37.7, 39.9)
Female 7.2 (5.3, 9.1) 32.7 (30.1, 35.3) 50.9* (49.6, 52.2) 43.5* (42.4, 44.6)

Annual household
income

<$12,000 5.5 (3.6, 7.4) 23.7 (20.7, 26.7) 27.9 (24.1, 31.7) 19.4 (17.7, 21.1)
$12–20,000 5.3 (2.9, 7.7) 25.5 (22.3, 28.7) 32.0 (28.9, 35.1) 24.1 (22.3, 25.9)
$20–30,000 8.4 (3.4, 13.4) 36.2 (30.6, 41.8) 39.7* (37.5, 41.9) 35.4* (33.5, 37.3)
$30–40,000 29.5 (11.3, 47.7) 45.8 (34.3, 57.3) 46.3* (44.1, 48.5) 44.8* (42.8, 46.8)
$40–50,000 8.6 (0.0, 20.6) 34.3 (24.7, 43.9) 56.0* (54.6, 57.4) 53.8 (52.5, 55.1)
$50,000+ .. .. .. ..

Residential location
Urban 7.3 (5.4, 9.2) 31.4 (28.9, 33.9) 48.6* (47.5, 49.7) 42.3* (41.3, 43.3)
Rural/remote 5.7 (3.4, 8.0) 22.7 (19.8, 25.6) 45.9* (44.2, 47.6) 37.2* (35.8, 38.6)

Total 6.8* (5.3, 8.3) 29.0 (27.0, 31.0) 48.0* (47.1, 48.9) 41.1* (40.3, 41.9)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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Table  8.3 : NDTIS 1999 Percentage of persons with dental insurance by sociodemographic variables split
by card status
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors (Figure 8)

Card public Card private No card private All

% SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 1.8 0.99 30.7 2.74 39.2 1.14 34.4 0.94
Female 4.6 1.25 32.5 2.14 44.5 1.07 38.1 0.87

Annual household
income

<$12,000 4.8 1.55 30.0 3.10 24.2 3.47 18.3 1.55
$12–20,000 1.6 0.97 28.6 2.91 29.9 2.87 20.3 1.49
$20–30,000 1.2 1.44 26.7 3.60 30.2 2.10 27.0 1.61
$30–40,000 5.0 5.29 29.3 6.78 35.7 1.92 31.5 1.68
$40–50,000 19.3 22.79 39.3 10.66 40.9 2.10 39.6 1.95
$50,000+ 0.0 0.00 36.1 9.24 47.6 1.25 46.7 1.20

Residential
location

Urban 3.6 1.12 33.7 2.19 43.0 0.97 37.7 0.80
Rural/remote 2.8 1.22 26.5 2.61 37.5 1.35 31.0 1.05

Total 3.4 0.84 31.6 1.68 41.8 0.78 36.2 0.64

Table  8.4 : NDTIS 1994–96  Percentage of persons with dental insurance by sociodemographic variables
split by card status
– dentate persons aged 18+ Standard errors (Figure 8)

1994-96

Card public Card private No card private All

% SE % SE % SE % SE

Sex
Male 6.3 1.18 24 1.50 45.3 0.69 38.8 0.58
Female 7.2 0.97 32.7 1.32 50.9 0.66 43.5 0.55

Annual household
income

<$12,000 5.5 0.95 23.7 1.51 27.9 1.93 19.4 0.89
$12–20,000 5.3 1.21 25.5 1.65 32.0 1.57 24.1 0.94
$20–30,000 8.4 2.56 36.2 2.87 39.7 1.12 35.4 0.95
$30–40,000 29.5 9.31 45.8 5.87 46.3 1.10 44.8 1.03
$40–50,000 8.6 6.12 34.3 4.92 56.0 0.71 53.8 0.69
$50,000+ .. .. .. ..

Residential
location

Urban 7.3 0.96 31.4 1.29 48.6 0.57 42.3 0.49
Rural/remote 5.7 1.16 22.7 1.50 45.9 0.88 37.2 0.70

Total 6.8 0.75 29 1.00 48 0.48 41.1 0.40
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys
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 Table 9.1: NDTIS 1999  Percentage of persons having fillings or extractions by sociodemographic
variables
– dentate persons aged 18+ whose last visit was < 12 months ago
Confidence intervals (Figures 9 & 10)

Fillings Extractions
% CI % CI

Sex
Male 46.0 * (43.3, 48.7) 18.3 (16.2, 20.4)
Female 46.1 (43.8 ,48.4) 15.1 * (13.5, 16.7)

Annual household income
<$12,000 52.6 (47.1 ,58.1) 28.2 (23.2, 33.2)
$12-20,000 47.4 (42.3 ,52.5) 25.4 * (20.9, 29.9)
$20-30,000 48.1 (43.3 ,52.9) 23.1 (19.0, 27.2)
$30-40,000 47.7 (43.0 ,52.4) 12.2 (9.1, 15.3)
$40-50,000 45.7 (40.6 ,50.8) 17.4 * (13.6, 21.2)
$50,000+ 43.5 (40.5 ,46.5) 11.8 (9.8, 13.8)

Health card holder
Yes 46.7 (42.9 ,50.5) 26.7 (23.3, 30.1)
No 46.0 (44.1 ,47.9) 14.5 * (13.1, 15.9)

Place of last visit
Card public 43.9 * (37.8 ,50.0) 33.4 (27.6, 39.2)
Card private 49.3 (44.3 ,54.3) 22.6 (18.4, 26.8)
 Non–card private 46.4 (44.4 ,48.4) 14.4 * (13.0, 15.8)

Residential location
Urban 45.8 (43.7 ,47.9) 15.9 * (14.4, 17.4)
Rural/remote 47.0 (43.9 ,50.1) 19.2 (16.8,  21.6)

Total 46.1 (44.4 ,47.8) 16.6 * (15.3, 17.9)
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys

Table 9.2: NDTIS 1994-96 Percentage of persons having fillings or extractions by sociodemographic
variables
– dentate persons aged 18+ whose last visit was < 12 months ago
Confidence intervals   (Figures 9 & 10)

Fillings Extractions
% CI % CI

Sex
Male 50.9 (49.2, 52.5) 15.8 (14.6, 17.0)
Female 47.2 (45.7, 48.6) 11.9 (11.0, 12.8)

Annual household income
<$12,000 53.2 (50.2, 56.3) 20.8 (18.3, 23.2)
$12-20,000 51.1 (48.0, 54.1) 17.4 (15.1, 19.7)
$20-30,000 50.8 (48.1, 53.5) 16.4 (14.4, 18.3)
$30-40,000 48.2 (45.5, 51.0) 13.2 (11.4, 15.0)
$40,000 + 47.2 (45.4, 48.9) 9.5 (8.5, 10.6)
$50,000+ .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 52.7 (50.3, 55.2) 21.2 (19.2, 23.2)
No 48.1 (46.9, 49.3) 12.1 (11.3, 12.9)

Place of last visit
Card public 59.3 (55.6, 62.9) 29.5 (26.1, 32.8)
Card private 49.0 (45.7, 52.3) 15.9 (13.5, 18.3)
 Non–card private 49.0 (47.8, 50.3) 11.9 (11.1, 12.7)

Residential location
Urban 48.8 (47.5, 50.0) 13.0 (12.1, 13.8)
Rural/remote 49.4 (47.4, 51.4) 16.0 (14.6, 17.5)

Total 48.9 (47.8, 50.0) 13.7 * (13.0, 14.5)
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Table 9.3: NDTIS 1999 Percentage of persons having fillings or extractions by sociodemographic
variables
– dentate persons aged 18+ whose last visit was < 12 months ago
Standard errors   (Figures 9 & 10)

Fillings Extractions
% SE % SE

Sex
Male 46.0 * 1.36 18.3 1.05
Female 46.1 1.15 15.1 * 0.83

Annual household income
<$12,000 52.6 2.81 28.2 2.54
$12-20,000 47.4 2.61 25.4 * 2.28
$20-30,000 48.1 2.47 23.1 2.07
$30-40,000 47.7 2.40 12.2 1.57
$40-50,000 45.7 2.58 17.4 * 1.96
$50,000+ 43.5 1.53 11.8 1.00

Health card holder
Yes 46.7 * 1.93 26.7 1.71
No 46.0 0.99 14.5 * 0.70

Place of last visit
Card public 43.9 * 3.09 33.4 2.94
Card private 49.3 2.53 22.6 2.12
 Non–card private 46.4 1.02 14.4 * 0.72

Residential location
Urban 45.8 1.08 15.9 * 0.79
Rural/remote 47.0 1.56 19.2 1.23

Total 46.1 0.88 16.6 * 0.66
* significant change between 1994-96  and 1999 surveys

Table 9.4 : NDTIS 1994-96 Percentage of persons having fillings or extractions by sociodemographic
variables
– dentate persons aged 18+ whose last visit was < 12 months ago
Standard errors  (Figures 9 & 10)

Fillings Extractions
% SE % SE

Sex
Male 50.9 0.84 15.8 0.61
Female 47.2 0.72 11.9 0.47

Annual household income
<$12,000 53.2 1.55 20.8 1.26
$12-20,000 51.1 1.54 17.4 1.17
$20-30,000 50.8 1.37 16.4 1.01
$30-40,000 48.2 1.39 13.2 0.94
$40,000 + 47.2 0.89 9.5 0.52
$50,000+ .. ..

Health card holder
Yes 52.7 1.23 21.2 1.01
No 48.1 0.61 12.1 0.40

Place of last visit
Card public 59.3 1.86 29.5 1.73
Card private 49.0 1.66 15.9 1.22
 Non–card private 49.0 0.63 11.9 0.41

Residential location
Urban 48.8 0.65 13.0 0.44
Rural/remote 49.4 1.01 16.0 0.74

Total 48.9 0.55 13.7 .038


